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CHATTANOOGA LAWYER DISBARRED

On March 3, 2011, Jes Beard of Chattanooga, Tennessee, was disbarred by the Tennessee Supreme

Court pursuant to Rule 9, Section 4.1, of the Rules of the Supreme Court.

Mr. Beard violated disciplinary rules by ignoring conflicts of interest between clients, by taking action
to the detriment of one client in order to gain an advantage for another client, by improperly communicating
with a person represented by another lawyer, by failing to competently and diligently represent his clients, and
by failing to properly communicate the status of a case to a client. Mr. Beard also continually failed to respond
to disciplinary counsel. Mr. Beard’s actions violated Tennessee Supreme Court Rule 8, Rules of Professional
Conduct 1.1 (Competence), 1.3 (Diligence), 1.4 (Communication), 1.7(a) (Conflict of Interest: General Rule),
3.2 (Expediting Litigation), 3.3(a) (Candor Toward the Tribunal), 4.1(Truthfulness and Candor in Statements to

Others), 4.2 (Communication With a Person represented by Counsel) and 8.4 (Misconduct).

Mr. Beard was furthered ordered to pay the expenses and costs of the disciplinary proceedings against
him, pursuant to Rule 9, Section 24.3, of the Rules of the Supreme Court, and fully comply in all respects with
the requirements and obligations of disbarred attorneys as set forth in Rule 9, Section 18.1 of the Rules of the

Supreme Court.

Beard 1746-3; 1798-3 rel.doc

PLEASE NOTE
YOU MAY SUBSCRIBE TO RECEIVE INFORMATIONAL RELEASES, FORMAL ETHICS
OPINIONS, NEWSLETTERS AND ANNUAL REPORTS ELECTRONICALLY BY SIGNING IN AT
THE BOARD’S WEBSITE

www.tbpr.org/Subscriptions




